measure of performance under generally accepted accounting principles. See “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—
Non-IFRS Measures.”

EOLO’s management believes that Operating Free Cash Flow is a useful Non-IFRS Measure to use in evaluating business performance
and to inform future expenditure planning because it illustrates cash generation on a basis that is comparable to Adjusted EBITDA and
Adjusted Capital Expenditure, permitting EOLO’s management to analyze the business in a consistent manner. Furthermore, EOLO’s
management believes that or Cash Available for Debt Service (pre-growth) is a relevant Non-IFRS Measure that can assist in capital
allocation and planning operating and capital expenditures based on ability of the business to generate cash. Each of the adjustments
comprising Operating Free Cash Flow and Cash Available for Debt Service (pre-growth) is further described in the footnotes below.

37

The following table reconciles our net cash flows generated by operating activities as reported in accordance
with IFRS to Operating Free Cash Flow and Cash Available for Debt Service (pre-growth) for each of the
periods indicated:

Year ended March 31,
Three months ended

June 30,

Twelve
months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2020 2021* 2021

(in € million)
Cash flows generated by operating activities . . . 57.9 83.5 92.1 17.4 18.9 93.6
CPE related installation cash flow(a) ..... 4.8 8.7 12.6 2.7 3.2 13.1
Phasing of Adjusted Capital Expenditures(b) . . . . 9.9 (6.5) 9.8 9.2 3.5 4.0
Other(c) ..... (1.9) 1.7 2.8 1.4 2.9 4.3

Operating Free Cash Flow ..... 70.7 87.5 117.3 30.7 28.5 115.0

Hosting lease payments(d) ..... (8.2) (10.5) (10.0) (0.8) (2.8) (12.0)
Other operating items(e) ..... (1.1) (0.3) (3.6) (3.0) (1.3) (1.9)
CCB Adjusted Capital Expenditures(f) ..... (32.8) (32.8) (46.2) (12.9) (22.0) (55.3)

Cash Available for Debt Service
(pre-growth) ..... 28.6 43.8 57.5 14.1 2.4 45.8

* For more information about our Cash Available for Debt Service (pre-growth) for the three months ended June 30, 2021, see
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Total Capital Expenditures and
Adjusted Capital Expenditures”

(a) CPE related installation cash flow: relates to the cash flow effect of the CPE installation related costs adjustment that is performed
above in footnote (1) for Adjusted EBITDA. EOLO’s management performed this adjustment in order to, inter alia, model the cash
flow effect of our re-use/repair/substitution/upselling of CPEs, which is a pillar of EOLO S.p.A.’s strategy.